actions, such as those previously described, which management may take to counter such changes. At each of December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018, the Bank's projected net interest income benefitted more from a 100 basis point increase in market rates compared with a
200 basis point increase in rates.  This relationship was due in part to expected increases in deposit rates needed to retain deposit
customers if rates moved up 200 basis points but were not required if rates only moved 100 basis points higher.  In light of the uncertainties
and assumptions associated with the process, the amounts presented in the table, and changes in such amounts, are not considered
significant to the Bank’s projected net interest income

Financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk at December 31, 2019 included $287 million in undisbursed lines of credit at an average
interest rate of 4.76%; $14 million in fixed rate loan origination commitments at 4.15%; and $13 million in adjustable rate letters of credit,
which if drawn upon, would typically earn an interest rate equal to the prime lending rate plus 2%.  Unused overdraft protection lines
totaled $18 million.

Table of Contents

 Calculated increase
 in projected annual net interest income
 (in thousands)

 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018
Changes in interest rates

+200 basis points $ (32) $ 1,598
+100 basis points 2,327  2,825

-100 basis points (2,455) (3,026)
-200 basis points NM NM

50

The following table represents expected maturities of interest-bearing assets and liabilities and their corresponding average interest rates.

When rates rise or fall, the market value of the Company’s rate-sensitive assets and liabilities increases or decreases.  As a part of the
Company’s asset/liability policy, the Company has set limitations on the acceptable level of the negative impact of such rate fluctuations
on the market value of the Company’s balance sheet.  The Bank’s securities portfolio is priced monthly and adjustments are made on the